

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 20-0710**

**RICKIE RILEA, individually and on behalf of all those similarly
situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant**

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA; IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
DAVID LORENZEN, in his Official Capacity as Director of the IDOT
Motor Vehicle Enforcement Division; MARK LOWE, in his Official
Capacity as Director of the IDOT Motor Vehicle Division; and PAUL
TROMBINO III, in his Official Capacity as Director of the IDOT
Defendants-Appellees.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY, JUDGE DAVID NELMARK**

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Brandon Brown
Jessica Donels
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn Gentry
Brown Bergmann & Messamer L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: bbrown@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE JUDGMENT AGAINST RILEA DOES NOT PREVENT RESTITUTION FOR DEFENDANT’S ILLEGAL ACTIONS.....	5
II. IT IS AN OPEN QUESTION WHETHER IOWA’S RECEIPT OF FUNDS PURSUANT TO AN ILLEGALLY ISSUED TRAFFIC CITATION IS “UNJUST.”.....	8
III. IOWA DOES NOT HAVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR IMPLIED CONTRACT CLAIMS. THE IOWA TORT CLAIMS ACT DOESN’T APPLY.....	9
IV. THE IOWA TORT CLAIMS ACT DOES NOT APPLY.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATES.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahrendsen ex rel. Ahrendsen v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Srvs.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 2000).....	4, 11
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019).....	3, 8
<i>Dolezal v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 326 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1982)..	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hawkeye By-Prod., Inc. v. State</i> , 419 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1988).....	4, 10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	3, 7

Kersten Co. v. Dept. of Social Svcs., 207 N.W.2d 117 (Iowa 1973) passim

Kragnes v. City of Des Moines, 810 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2012)..... 3, 7

Krieger v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Svcs., 439 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 1989).... 4, 11

Minor v. State, 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012) 4, 12

Rilea v. Iowa Dept. of Trans., 919 N.W.2d 380 (2018) 3, 6, 7, 9

Slade v. M.L.E. Invest. Co., 566 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1997)..... 3, 5, 6

Snider v. United States, 468 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2006) 4, 14

Weizberg v. City of Des Moines, 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018) 3, 8

Weizberg v. City of Des Moines, Polk County No. CVCV050995 (2/13/2020
Ord. Re: MSJ) 3, 9

Statutes

41 U.S.C. § 7101 4, 14

41 U.S.C. § 7103 4, 14

Iowa Code § 321.477 4, 8

Iowa Code § 669.2 4, 13
